
 

 

 
 
 
MONDAY, 12 APRIL 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON TUESDAY, 20TH 
APRIL, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas [Chair] 
7. Councillor Dorian Williams 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Rob Evans 
2. Councillor Amanda Fox 
3. Councillor Ken Lloyd 
4. Councillor Kevin Madge 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies [Vice-Chair] 
   
   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21  5 - 24 

5. DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS 
PLAN 2021/22  

25 - 54 

6. LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2020-2025  55 - 124 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 
1ST APRIL 2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020  

125 - 136 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  137 - 144 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD  ON THE 11TH MARCH 2021  

145 - 150 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

20th APRIL 2021 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

 That the Scrutiny Committee receives the budget monitoring report for the Social 
Care & Health Service and considers the budgetary position. 

 

Reasons:  
 

 To provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st 
December 2020, in respect of 2020/21. 

 

 
 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: NO 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders:  

 Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources)  

 Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care & Health)  
 

 
 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
 
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

20th APRIL 2021 
 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2020/21 

  

 

The Financial Monitoring Report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Appendix A  
Summary position for the Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. Services within 
the Social Care and Health Scrutiny remit are forecasting a £789k overspend. 
 
Appendix B 
Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets. 
 
Appendix C 
Detailed variances for information purposes only. 
 
Capital Budgets 
 
Appendix D 
Details the main variances on capital schemes, which shows a forecasted net spend of 
£270k compared with a working net budget of £419k giving a -£149k variance. The 
balance will be slipped into future years. 
 
Appendix E 
Details all social care capital projects. 
 
Savings Monitoring 
 
Appendix F 
The savings monitoring report. 
 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 
YES – A list of the main variances is 
attached to this report 
 

 
  

Page 6



 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Chris Moore          

 
Director of Corporate Services 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES  
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 

3. Finance   
Revenue – The Social Care & Health Service is projecting that it will be over its 
approved budget by £789k. 
 

Capital – The capital programme shows a variance of -£149k against the 2020/21 
approved budget.   

 

Savings Report 
The expectation is that at year end £1,051k of Managerial savings against a target of 
£2,187k are forecast to be delivered.  £30k of Policy savings put forward for 2020/21 
against a target of £65k are projected to be delivered. 
 

 

                                                    CONSULTATIONS 
 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
  
Signed:    Chris Moore 

 
Director of Corporate Services 

1. Local Member(s) – N/A  
2. Community / Town Council – N/A 
3. Relevant Partners – N/A 
4. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – N/A 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS AWARE/CONSULTED? 
YES 

(Include any observations here) 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW:  
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. / Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

2020/21 Budget  
 
2020-25 Capital 
Programme 

Corporate Services Department, County Hall, Carmarthen 
 
Online via corporate website – Minutes of County Council Meeting 3rd March 
2020 

 

Page 7



This page 
[...]
rtment for Communities Departmental Business Plan 2021/22 

Purpose: 

To give members an opportunity to review the Department’s business plan. 
 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

 This is the Department for Communities Departmental Business Plan, but the following 
service areas are under the remit of this Scrutiny: 
 

 Commissioning and Business Support  

 Integrated Services  

 Adult Social Care  

 Homes and Safer Communities (Care Homes element only)  
 

 Due to the Coronavirus COVID-19 pandemic this is an abbreviated plan, usually it 
would include a review section, but this has been covered in the Service COVID-19 
Impact Assessments previously submitted to this Scrutiny.  

 The purpose of the business plan is nevertheless to show how this plan will support the 
delivery of the Corporate Strategy. 

 
2. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS 
 

 The impact of the pandemic and BREXIT create a lot of uncertainty in future planning 
and this plan is subject to change. 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 

Page 26



 

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 

Signed:    
 

Chris Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
Alex Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
Avril Bracey, Head of Adult Social Care 

Jonathan Morgan, Head of Homes and Safer Communities 

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  YES  YES  YES YES YES YES 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

 This departmental business plan shows how the department supports the Corporate 
Strategy and its Well-being Objectives. 

 It will be supported by more detailed divisional business plans. 

 The actions that support the Well-being Objectives
[...]
  
3. Involving a diversity of the population in the decisions that affect them;  
4. Working with others in a collaborative way to find shared sustainable solutions;  
5. Understanding the root causes of issues to prevent them from occurring.  
 

C.  The Seven Well-being Goals of the Act  
 
There are 7 well-being goals in the Act. Together they 
provide a shared vision for public bodies to work 
towards. We must work towards achieving all of them. 
 
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

  
Page 54



 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

20TH APRIL 2021 

 

LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2020-2025 

Purpose: 

For Scrutiny to have an opportunity to consider and comment on the Learning Disability 
Strategy (2020- 2025). 

  

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

On the 19th April, 2018 the Social Care & Health Scrutiny considered the draft Learning 
Disability Strategy.  

In developing the final strategy, a series of engagement events were held in 2019.  These 
were facilitated by both Mencap and Carmarthenshire People First, with support from Council 
officers. The strategy provides strong service user and parent/carer input into the direction of 
travel for learning disabilities in Carmarthenshire. 

In March 2020 the strategy was programmed to come back to Scrutiny for endorsement, 
however, this did not happen due to the pandemic. This report provides a progress update of 
the work undertaken in the intervening period, together with the final strategy and draft action 

plan of implementation. 

There were a number of reoccurring key themes raised during the engagement sessions 
which have shaped the strategy and are detailed within the report.  

 

Reasons:  

The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 came into force in April 2016. 
Part 2 of The Act requires that Local Authorities must have robust arrangements in place 
which encourage and promote genuine involvement of people, which shifts the focus of 
service delivery to individual outco
[...]
ncouraging individuals to become more involved in the design and 
delivery of services. 

 
Regional context 

 
Regional partners have previously developed a shared Statement of Intent for Learning 
Disability Services and a Model of Care and Support. Both documents contain clear 
commitments to improving learning disability services and describes the joined-up approach 
needed to positively transform services in West Wales.  
 
The West Wales Population Assessment (2017) further committed partners to transforming 
services in a way that maximises independence and the potential of those using services. 
 

 

Page 56



 
 

A Regional Learning Disabilities Programme Board has been established to address the 
issues identified within the Population Assessment, meet the national requirements outlined 
above and lead the transformation of learning disabilities service across health and social 
care. The work of the Board is based on a shared vision to develop an integrated model of 
care for people with learning disabilities, their families and their carer’s right across the 
region. It draws upon models being implemented through local Learning Disabilities strategies 
in each of the County areas. 
 
Local Context 
However, it is important whilst recognising the importance of the national and regional context 
the local voice of people who use and need services is captured and the landscape of local 
services is developed to reflect this. 

In developing the final strategy, a series of engagement events were held in 2019.  These 
were facilitated by both Mencap and Carmarthenshire People First, with support from Council 
officers. The strategy provides strong service user and parent/carer input into the direction of 
travel for learning disabilities in Carmarthenshire. 

There were a number of reoccurring key themes raised during the engagement sessions 
which have shaped the strategy: 

 Adopting a person centred approach is essential, seeing and hearing the person
[...]


 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
 

~ 3 ~ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Foreword and Introduction  
 
 
 

 
 

Carmarthen’s Cabinet Member for Social Services and Champions 
for People with Learning Disabilities 
 
 

 
 

 
               
          

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
6 

 

 

 
 
 
Cllr Jane Tremlett 
Executive Board 
Member, Social Care 

 

 

I am delighted to introduce our Learning 
Disability Strategy which sets out our 
strategic priorities for learning disability 
services for the next five years. It has 
been developed following consultation 
with all stakeholders, and I would 
particularly like to thank those who use 
our services, their families and carers 
who have made a significant contribution 
to this work. The strategy will provide 
new opportunities for children and adults 
with learning disabilities to live full and 
independent lives as part of their local 
communities. 

 
 

Page 63



 
 

~ 4 ~ 
 

Our Engagement Sessions - finding out what matters 
 

 
In order for us to be able to look at all the possible opportunities for transforming services for 
people with learning disabilities, it is important that we really understand what matters most to 
people with learning disabilities, their families and support workers, and the challenges that 
they face in their day to day lives. 
 
We recognise that people with a learning disability and carers are the experts of their own 
experiences and hold unique and often creative views around how services are, or could be, 
delivered in a way that would make a positive impact on people’s quality of life. 
 
This final strategy provides a strong service user & parent / carer focused direction of travel 
for learning disabilities in Carmarthenshire.  In developing the final strategy, a series of 
engagement events were held facilitated by both Mencap and Carmarthenshire People First, 
with support of Council officers.  
 
During July to October several events were held across the County, i
[...]
7

mailto:alexwilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:alexwilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

20TH APRIL, 2021 

 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 

1ST APRIL 2020 TO 31st DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

 

The attached report sets out the Adult Social Care complaints and compliments that 

have been received in quarters 1, 2 & 3 of the 2020/21 financial year. The report 

summarises the number of complaints and compliments that have been received and 

provides information on the type of complaint and the service area relating to 

complaints and compliments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  

 

 

Page 126



 

 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 

Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 

report : 

 

Signed: Alex Williams, Head of Integrated Services 

                                                                                          

 

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES  
 

YES YES YES YES YES YES 

       

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 

The implementation of an effective complaints procedure supports the Feeling Fine theme of 
the Community Strategy as well as the building blocks of equalities and social inclusion in 
giving a voice to vulnerable service users.  The findings of complaints investigations inform 
policy development and changes.   The annual report includes recommendations for the 
further improvement of the complaints procedure. 

 

2. Legal   

The production of an annual social services complaints report is a statutory requirement. 

 

3.Finance   

The report has no immediate financial implications, although the full implementation of the   
recommendations in the
[...]
N 
STRATEGY  ( 

Aeron Rees – Head of 
Curriculum and Wellbeing 

Education & Children tbc TBC 

 

P
age 143



 EXECUTIVE BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 20/21 
–as at 23/03/2021 (For the period  March 21   – February 22) 

6 
 

Subject area and brief description of 
nature of report 

  

Responsible Officer Executive Portfolio Scrutiny Committee to be 
consulted 

Date of expected decision by Executive Board  

PUBLIC REALM  Steve Pilliner / Richard waters  Environment   26/4/21 

LDO Llinos Quelch / Ian R Llewellyn Environment   10/5/21 

BUS REFORM  Steve Pilliner  Environment   24/5/21 

PACE MAKING CHARTER  Llinos Quelch / Ian R Llewellyn  Environment   24/5/21 

HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE MANUAL  
 

Steve Pilliner - Head of 
Transportation & Highways/ 
Chris Nelson/ Richard Waters 
 

Environment EPP  
4/10/21  

25/10/21  

EQUESTRIAN STRATEGY 
 

Steve Pilliner - Head of 
Transportation & Highways 
/Caroline Ferguson 
 

Environment EPP  
4/10/21 

25/10/21 

GRAFFITI POLICY  Ainsley Williams  Environment  EPP 4/10/21 25/10/21 

FLOOD RESPONSE  Ainsley Williams  Environment  4/10/21 25/10/21 

LEQ  Ainsley Williams  Environment  EPP 4/10/21 25/10/21 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE STRATEGY  Steve Pilliner  / Simon Charles  Environment  EPP 12/11/21 6/12/21 

PUBLIC CONVENIENCES Ainsley Williams. Head of 
Waste & Environmental 
Services Rhys Davies 

Environment EPP 
16/12/21 

January 22 

 
ENVIRONMENT 

 

P
age 144



 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 11 March 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of A.L. Fox), K. Davies, R.E. Evans, 
W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, K. Madge, B.A.L. Roberts, E.M.J.G. Schiavone and 
D.T. Williams 
 
Also in attendance Councillors: 
L.M. Stephens, Deputy Leader of the Council  
J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.20 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I. W Davies and A.L Fox.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Kevin Madge 4. Corporate Strategy 

2018/23 - Update April 2021 

5.Impact of Covid-19 on 

Carmarthenshire's Adult 

Social Care Services 

Daughter works in Social 

Care.  

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 

Page 145

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
4. CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018/23 - UPDATE APRIL 2021 

 
Members considered sections of the updated Corporate Strategy 2018-23 relevant 
to the remit of the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The revised Corporate Strategy (adopted in June 2018) reflected the developing 
priorities and the impact of COVID-19, Brexit and climate change. 
 
It was noted that previously there was 15 Wellbeing Objectives and that these had 
now been reduced to 13. 
 
The Deputy Leader highlighted the sixteen key challenges facing the Council.   
 
A number of questions/observations were raised on the report.  The main matters 
were as follows: 
 

 Concern was raised that only half of Carmarthenshire residents felt they 
lived in cohesive communities.  Carmarthenshire was 5th in Wales but is 
now 14th out of the 22 local authorities.  The Deputy Leader advised that 
the figures were the result of the National Survey of Wales 2018/19.  The 
Committee was advised that significant work had been done in engaging 
with communities including the work with Community Connectors and it was 
hoped that the more recent survey results would reflect this.  

 It was asked how would residents be empowered -  “Encourage 
communities to be empowered to improve their circumstances”.  It was felt 
that this step to improve community cohesion was vague.  The Deputy 
Leader advised that it was key that residents had the knowledge and 
understanding to enable them to work with the Authority.  It was suggested 
that the wording be changed to “Encourage communities to improve their 
circumstances by providing constant encouragement and support.”  The 
Committee was reminded that this was a strategy document and that the 
business plans would contain more detail.  

 With reference to Wellbeing Objective 9, it was noted that current 
projections suggested that the population of people over 65 living in 
Carmarthenshire was growing and that by 2030 this would increase by 
60%. It was asked what the actual figures were (not %) and what were the 
obvious factors that contributed to these figures.  The Head of Integrated 
Services advised that figures would be available from Daffodil (population 
prediction tool).  Due to advances in medical science, there is an aging 
population, however this would result in the increased demand for 
managing chronic conditions including dementia.  

 With reference to Wellbeing Objective 7, concern was raised regarding the 
impact of covid on mental health, alcohol dependency and substance 
misuse.  The Executive Board Member for Health and Social Care advised 
that the Authority was concerned about the impact on mental health and 
increase in service demand.  The budget setting preparations would 
account for this demand.  The Head of Integrated Services confirmed that 
joint arrangements were in place with the Health Board and that there was 
a dedicated team in place to manage, raise awareness and undertake 
preventative work.  


[...]
ive Board Member for Social Care and Health and the committee 
expressed their thanks for their commitment and outstanding work.  
 
It was noted that the pandemic had a huge emotional and psychological impact on 
staff, and that the impact should not be underestimated.  Reassurance was 
provided that everything possible was being done to support staff through these 
challenging times.   
 
A number of questions / observations were raised on the report. The main matters 
were as follows: 
 

 Concern was raised regarding the number of vacant beds in care homes 
and the viability of care home providers.  The Head of Integrated service 
acknowledged that this was a very real concern to both in-house and 
external care homes as they continue to face challenges.  Currently there 
was dedicated funding in place to alleviate the economic impact on care 
homes.  It was also stated that the current situation had presented an 
opportunity for the Authority to consider the potential to offer a dedicated 
step up and step down service provision.  

Page 147



 
 

 It was asked what plans were in place to re-open Day Centres and if the 
waiting list for the service was high.  The Head of Integrated Services 
advised that the Authority was waiting the publication of national guidance 
before re-opening the service.  It was also highlighted that social distancing 
would impact on the level of service that the Authority would be able to 
provide.  It was stated that there was no waiting list as the service wasn’t 
being provided and that alternative support packages had been provided 
instead.   

 Concern was raised regarding the mental health and wellbeing of children 
and younger people.  The Committee was advised that the Education and 
Children Department were mindful of the impact and were working through 
options of support.  

 Concern was expressed regarding the effect of working through the 
pandemic had had on front-line staff.  The Committee was assured that the 
[...]
Wales, representing 12.5% of residents.  In addition to 

Page 148



 
 

those figures it was known there were a number of ‘hidden’ carers. 
 
The following questions/observations were raised on the report:- 
 

 It was asked how many carers in Carmarthenshire had benefitted from the 
£300 hardship grant available from Welsh Government.  The Head of 
Strategic Commissioning confirmed that a considerable number had 
received the grant.  The exact figures were not to hand but would be 
circulated to the committee following the meeting.  

 Concern was raised regarding the potential disparity of carers receiving the 
vaccination.  The Head of Integrated Services confirmed that carers were 
priority 6 in the vaccination programme.  Reassurance was provided that 
the Health Board was in the process of identifying unpaid carers and that 
carers would be offered appointments in the next month or so. 

 Clarification was sought on the term ‘respitality’.  The Committee was 
advised that this was the term used where hospitality providers were willing 
to gift or provide discounted rates to unpaid carers and their families.  This 
could include hotels; holiday lets or meals out.   

 The Committee stated that they had not heard of ‘Hafan Glyd’ and asked for 
clarification on where they were based and how carers could access the 
service.  The Head of Integrated Services advised that the Head of Adult 
Social Care would be able to provide further details.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports: 
 

 Learning Disability Strategy 

 Dementia Action Plan 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 20th April, 2021 be noted. 
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 27TH JANUARY,  2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 27th January, 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21
	Appendix A-C December 2020
	Appendix D Capital December 2020
	Appendix E Capital December 2020
	Appendix F Savings December 2020

	5 DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2021/22
	Report

	6 LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2020-2025
	Report

	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 1ST APRIL 2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020
	Report

	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Executive Board Forward Work Programme

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 11TH MARCH 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 20 April 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, D.M. Cundy (In place of K. Madge), K.V. Broom, I.W. Davies, K.Davies, 
R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd and E.M.J.G. Schiavone 
 
Also in attendance Councillors: 
L.D. Evans, Executive Board Member for Housing 
D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources 
J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
K. Barlow, Senior Manager-Complex Needs and Transition 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 11.35 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A.L Fox, K. Madge and D.T. 
Williams.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

K. Lloyd 4. Revenue & Capital Budget 

Monitoring Report 2020/21. 

6. Learning Disability Strategy 2020-

2025 

Close family 

member is a carer 

in the Shared Lives 

Scheme.  

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 



 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st December 2020 in respect of the 2020/21 
financial year.  
 
The Social Care & Health Service was projecting an overspend of £789K on the 
revenue budget and net variance of -£149K against the 2020/21 approved capital 
budget. 
 
The following questions / observations were raised on the report:  
 

 It was asked if the overspend within Physical Disabilities and Mental Health 
areas would have occurred if the Covid pandemic hadn’t struck. The 
Executive Board Member for Resources advised that it was difficult to 
predict if it would have happened but provided assurance that the budget 
was in hand.  

 It was asked if the projected overspend had reduced since the report had 
been generated.  The Group Accountant advised that the accounts were 
still being finalised, however income was being received so it was hoped 
that some improvement would be seen.  

 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

5. DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITIES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 
2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the Communities Departmental Business Plan 2021/22 
in relation to those services falling within its remit: 
 

 Commissioning and Business Support.  

 Integrated Services 

 Adult Social Care 

 Care Homes (part of Homes and Safer Communities) 
 
It was noted that due to the COVID-19 pandemic this was an abbreviated plan.  
Usually, it would include a review section but this had already been covered in the 
Service COVID-19 Impact Assessments previously submitted to the Committee in 
January and March.  
 
The following issues/questions were raised on the report:- 
 

 An update was asked regarding the implementation of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards (LPS).  The Head of Integrated Services advised that 
Government had delayed the implementation however as an Authority, 
preparations were continuing, and comprehensive plans being developed 
between the three Authorities and the Health Board.  Reassurance was 
given that the Authority was maintaining compliance with Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS).  

 Concern was raised regarding the empty bed voids in Care Homes.  The 
Head of Homes and Safer Communities advised that the number of voids 



 
 

had reduced.   

 Reference was made to the innovative investment programme for care 
homes and sheltered housing. The Head of Homes and Safer Communities 
advised that some of the care homes were outdated and in need of 
modernisation and that the intention was to use and secure funding through 
ICF and Swansea Bay City Deal for technology investment.  

 
RESOLVED that the Department for Communities Departmental Business 
Plan 2021/22 be received. 
 

6. LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGY 2020-2025 
 
The Committee considered the Learning Disability Strategy (2020- 2025). The 
Committee had previously considered the draft strategy at its meeting on the 19th 
April 2018. 
 
It was noted that in developing the final strategy, a series of engagement events 
were held in 2019.  These were facilitated by both Mencap and Carmarthenshire 
People First, with support from Council officers. The strategy provided strong 
service user and parent/carer input into the direction of travel for learning 
disabilities in Carmarthenshire. 
 
The following issues/questions were raised on the report:- 
 

 The predicted increase of the population with Learning Disabilities was 
queried.  The Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning advised that the 
predicted figures had been established using the demographic information 
from the StatsWales database which is used across Wales.  

 It was asked if the Authority had a plan in place for the increase in demand 
on the autism services.  It was advised that there was a Regional Strategy 
for autism and that the Head of Adult Social Care would be able to provide 
additional information.  

 In response to a comment regarding the gaps in the availability of services 
in the evenings and on weekends, the Head of Strategic Joint 
Commissioning advised that improvements had already been made.  
During consultation and engagement, it was clear that support needed to be 
made available when it was most required. Work was on-going to address 
these needs and to make communities more inclusive.  

 Concern was expressed regarding the lack of transport provision.  It was 
acknowledged that unfortunately this was a re-occurring theme and that 
work was continuing in supporting people to access local services within the 
community.  Additionally, a transport champion had been appointed who 
was a user representative on the Regional Partnership Board.  

 Concern was raised regarding the lack of availability of the Country Cars 
service in some areas.  It was advised that perhaps the Committee could 
engage with the Royal Voluntary Service to discuss these concerns.  

 It was asked how the transfer of Direct Payments back to in-house was 
progressing.  The Committee was advised that the project had progressed 
well and that the feedback from the service users had been positive.   

 
RESOLVED that the Learning Disability Strategy (2020- 2025) be received. 
 



 
 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS & COMPLIMENTS REPORT 1ST APRIL 
2020 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2020 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the Adult Social Care complaints and 
compliments received for the 2020-21 financial year.  The report summarised the 
number of complaints and compliments received and provided information on the 
type of complaint and the service area relating to complaints and compliments.  
 
The Executive Board Member for Health and Social Care highlighted that the 
number of compliments received had more than doubled during the reporting 
period and that the number of complaints had decreased. 
 
It was stated that while complaints had reduced it was important to receive these 
so that lessons could be learnt.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received.  
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 21st May, 2021 be noted. 
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 11TH MARCH 2021 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 11th March, 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


